
 

 

 

 
 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda 

Eastwood, Democratic Services Officer 

(01507) 613421 

 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613421 

 

 

Email: committeeadmin@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Friday, 20 September 2024 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 

General Licensing Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee to be held 

at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 
30th September, 2024 at 2.00pm, for the transaction of the business set out in the 
attached Agenda. 
 

The public and press may access the meeting via the following link 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 
will be available or by attending the meeting. 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Conservative 
 

Councillors Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman), Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Carl Macey 
and Terry Taylor 

 
District Independent/Liberal Democrat 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 
 

Labour 
 
Councillor Graham Cullen 

 
East Lindsey Independent Group 

 
Councillors Darren Hobson, George Horton and Andrew Leonard 
 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

Skegness Urban District Society (SUDS) 
 

Billy Brookes 
 

 



 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Monday, 30 September 2024 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. MINUTES:  1 - 12 

 To confirm the Open and Exempt Minutes of the General 

Licensing Meeting held on 15 July 2024.  
 

 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MAXIMUM HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE FARE STRUCTURE:  

13 - 24 

 Report of the Group Manager Public Protection. 

 

 

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:   

 That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items on the grounds that, if they were 

present, there could be disclosed exempt information as 
defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as Amended). 

 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  

25 - 40 

 Confidential report of the Group Manager Public Protection. 
 

 

7. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  

41 - 54 

 Confidential report of the Group Manager Public Protection. 

 

 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this 

Committee will be 18 November 2024. 
 

 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 15th July, 

2024 at 10.30am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

Councillor Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, David Hall, Darren Hobson, 
Andrew Leonard and Terry Taylor. 
 

Councillor David Hall attended the Meeting as a Substitute. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Donna Hall - Group Manager Public Protection 

Neil Brooks - Licensing Compliance Officer 
Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 

Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Cullen, 

George Horton and Carl Macey. 
 

It was noted that, in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local 
Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, notice 
had been given that Councillor David Hall had been appointed to the 

Committee in place of Councillor Graham Cullen for this Meeting only.  
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to disclose any relevant 

interests. The following interests were disclosed: 
 

• Councillor Andrew Leonard asked it be noted that he was a personal 
licence holder and a Magistrate. 

 

12. MINUTES:  
 

The Open and Exempt Minutes of the General Licensing Meeting held on 3 
June 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



General Licensing Committee 

15.07.2024 
 

LIC 2 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 

information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

14. HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER - RAPID RESPONSE 
PROCEDURE:  

 
Donna Hall, the Group Manager Public Protection presented a report to 
Members regarding the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle Driver – Rapid Response Procedure. The report and attached 
confidential Appendix A were considered in Exempt Session. 

 
Following which it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the summary set out at the Confidential Appendix A of the report be 
noted. 
 

15. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 
LICENCES:  

 
Members agreed for the running order of the Agenda to be changed to 

accommodate the arrival of the licence applicants. 
 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 

exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle driver licences. 

 
Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the licence application be granted, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 
 

16. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCES:  
 

Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
Exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle driver licences. 

 
Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the licence application be refused, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 
 

Page 2



General Licensing Committee 

15.07.2024 
 

LIC 3 

17. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE 

HIRE DRIVER LICENCES:  
 

Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
exempt report relating to an application for renewal of hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicle driver licences. 

 
Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the licence application be granted, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 
 

18. APPLICATION FOR PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE:  
 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 

Exempt report relating to an application for a private hire vehicle driver 
licence. 

 
Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the licence application be refused, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 
 

19. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 30 September 2024. 

 
The Meeting closed at 1.32pm. 

 

Page 3



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 4



Document is Restricted

Page 5

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report To: General Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 30 September 2024 
 
Subject: Annual Review of the Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare 

Structure. 
 
Purpose: To undertake the annual review of the maximum hackney 

carriage fare structure. 
 
Key Decision: Not Applicable. 
 
Report Of: Donna Hall - Group Manager Public Protection. 
 
Report Author: Adrian Twiddy – Ast. Licensing Officer 
 
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards 
 
Exempt Report: NO 

 

 
Summary 
 
To undertake the annual review of the maximum hackney carriage (taxi) fare structure. 
Members may wish to note that the last variation of the hackney carriage fare structure 
took place in September 2023. 
 
The Council has received separate submissions from the Skegness Taxi Owners 
Association (STOA) and the Skegness & District Taxi Drivers Association (SDTDA) 
regarding the fare structure review. The submissions can be found at Appendix 2 of this 
Report.  
 
Both associations are asking for the daytime flagfall to increase from £4.00 to £5.00. In 
addition, the STOA are asking for the booking fee / call out charge to be increased from 
75p for each mile to £1.00 for each mile. 
 
Officer advice is that the Committee should always be persuaded of the need to vary the 
fare structure before embarking on such a course of action. In reviewing the fare 
structure, the Committee should look to ensure customers receive a fair deal whilst 
ensuring that hackney carriage vehicle drivers are able to make a living working in the 
trade. 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee consider the annual review of the maximum hackney carriage fare 
structure and make any amendments to the fare structure that it considers necessary. 
 
Should the Committee decide to make amendments to the fare structure then any 
amendment will be subject to the necessary statutory notice being advertised and there 
being no objection from the public or the taxi trade. 
 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
It is this Authority’s policy to undertake an annual review of the fare structure with the 
review normally being programmed to take place in the January to March period. 
However, the Committee decided to move the 2023 review back to September 2023 and 
so a period of 12 months has now passed since that last review. 
 

 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
There are no other options for consideration – it is this Authority’s adopted policy to 
undertake an annual review of the fare structure. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 As the Licensing Authority the Council sets the maximum hackney carriage (taxi) fare 

structure (for hirings beginning and ending within the District) and it is unlawful to 
charge a rate above that set by the Authority.  Members may wish to note that the 
Council cannot set a maximum fare structure for private hire vehicles.   

 
1.2 Any proposed variation of the hackney carriage fare structure must be advertised by 

the Council in a local newspaper and a period of time allowed for objections. In 
addition, the Council must issue all hackney carriage vehicles with a new tariff card 
(to be displayed in the vehicle) when any change in the structure is enacted. 

 
1.3 A copy of the present maximum fare structure is attached to the rear of this Report at 

Appendix 1.  The last variation of the fare structure was introduced in October 
2023.The following changes were made to the fare structure in October 2023: 
 

1. The daytime flagfall (initial charge) part of the fare structure was changed from 
£4.00 for the first 1000 yards to £4.00 for the first 880 yards. 
 
2. The daytime (Tariff 1) fares for distance were changed from 20 pence for each 
190 yards after the flagfall to 20 pence for each 176 yards after the flagfall. 
 

1.4 Requests for a variation of the current fare structure have been received from the 
Skegness Taxi Owners Association (STOA) and the Skegness & District Taxi Drivers 
Association (SDTDA). Both associations are asking for the daytime flagfall to 

Page 14



increase from £4.00 to £5.00. In addition, the STOA are asking for the booking fee / 
call out charge to be increased from 75p for each mile to £1.00 for each mile. 

 
1.5 The submissions, from both Associations, can be found at Appendix 2 of this Report. 

 
1.6 When setting the maximum hackney carriage fare structure, the relevant legislation 

(the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976) does not stipulate the 
external factors to be taken into account and there is no limit on the amount of 
increase or variation. 

 
1.7 PLEASE NOTE: This Authority’s previous Fare Review Reports used the online AA 

Fuel Price Report in order to determine the level of national and local fuel prices. At 
the time of the drafting of this 
[...]
equates to an hourly rate of £16.00. Both Associations are asking that this remains 
the same. 

 
2.12 Extra Charges – Additional Persons: The current fare structure allows a flat rate 

charge for each person in excess of two. The current charge is worded: For each 
person in excess of two – 50p. There has been no request for any variation in this 
part of the fare structure from the two associations. 

 
2.13 Extra Charges – Booking Fee / Call Out Charge: The current fare structure allows a 

call out charge of 75p per mile – the wording is as follows: 
 

Page 16



For each mile, or uncompleted part thereof, travelled by the carriage to a hirer “pick 
up” point at a stated place other than a hackney carriage stand or the proprietor’s 
normal base of operation. The customer must be told the amount of the booking fee 
at the time of booking. 

 
2.14 The STOA wish the mileage rate on the call out charge to be increased from 75p to 

£1.00 per mile. In 2022 this Authority increased the call out charge from 50p to 75p 
per mile – at that time the Committee declined a request from the STOA for an 
increase to £1.00 per mile. 

 
2.15 Sunday: The current fare structure does not treat Sunday as different to any other 

day of the week. Some Lincolnshire Authorities do currently allow Sunday to be 
charged at a higher rate. Both Associations have not asked for any change in this 
Authority’s Sunday situation. 

 
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1. All parties to this fare review will be naturally concerned for the welfare and economic 

wellbeing of those employed within the taxi trade. However, the Committee should 
always be persuaded of the need to vary the fare structure before embarking on such 
a course of action.  
 

3.2. In reviewing the fare structure, the Committee should look to ensure customers 
receive a fair deal whilst ensuring that hackney carriage vehicle drivers are able to 
make a living working in the trade. 

 
Implications 
 
South and East Lincolnshire Coun
[...]
f 3
- for each article of luggage (excluding hand luggage, perambulators and wheelchairs) 25p
- for each person in excess of two 50p
- If the price of diesel per litre (at the garage nominated by the Council) goes above 

£1.55
 25p

- Each subsequent 10p increase in the price of diesel per litre (at the garage 
nominated by the Council) above £1.55

 25p

- For each mile, or uncompleted part thereof, travelled by the carriage to a hirer “pick 
up” point at a stated place other than a hackney carriage stand or the proprietor’s 
normal base of operation. The customer must be told the amount of the booking 
fee at the time of booking.

75p

- For each animal (subject to the driver’s discretion) with the exception of assistance, 
guide or hearing dogs

 £1.00

- Any toll or urban congestion charges incurred on the journey to be paid by the hirer.
SOILING CHARGE
A charge not exceeding £100.00 may be charged for soiling

FARE LAST REVISED 13 OCTOBER 2023

The following are the MAXIMUM  
authorised charges payable within the District  
of East Lindsey for the hire of a hackney carriage vehicle

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 22



APPENDIX 2 

REQUESTS FOR A REVIEW OF THE MAXIMUM HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE STRUCTURE 

 

Skegness & District Taxi Drivers Association (SDTDA) 

To Licensing: 

We are in receipt of your communication regarding tariff increase. After having discussed this with 

members, we now feel it is time for an increase. On discussion, we have agreed a tariff increase of 

the flagfall from £4 standing charge to £5. We feel this is fair, due to the ever increasing fuel and 

general running costs for all involved.  

Yours sincerely,  

Stephen Gray – Chairman (SDTDA) 

 

 

Skegness Taxi Owners Association (STOA) 

On behalf of the Skegness Taxi Owners Association, I would like to request an increase of £1 on the 

start rate at Tariff 1. 

The call out charge be increased to £1 per mile.  

The call out increase is re
[...]
protect the safety of the public. The Licensing 

Authority is concerned to ensure: 

• That a person is a fit and proper person 

• That the person does not pose a threat to the public 

• That the public are safeguarded from dishonest persons 

• The safeguarding of children, young persons and vulnerable adults  

1.5 This policy provides guidance to any person with an interest in hackney carriage and private hire 

licensing. In particular, but not exclusively: 

• Applicants for drivers and operator licences 

• Existing licensed drivers and operators whose licences are being reviewed 

• Licensing Officers 

• Members of the Council’s Licensing Committee 

• Magistrates hearing appeals against Local Authority decisions 

1.6 The Licensing Authority has a duty to ensure that any person to whom it grants a hackney 

carriage or private hire vehicle driver’s licence is a ‘fit and proper’ person to be a licence holder. 

Where appropriate and when considering whether an applicant or licensee is fit and proper may 

decide to pose itself the following question: 

Without any prejudice, and based on the information before you, would you allow a person for whom 

you care, regardless of their condition, to travel alone in a vehicle driven by this person at any time of 

day or night? 

1.7 If, on the balance of probabilities, the answer to the above question is ‘No’, the individual will 

not be granted or hold a licence. 

1.8 Licensing Authorities have to make difficult decisions but the safeguarding of the public is 

paramount. All decisions on the suitability of a licence applicant or licence holder will be made on 

the balance of probability. This means that an applicant or licence holder will not be ‘given the 

benefit of doubt’. If the Licensing Authority is only “50/50” as to whether the applicant or licence 

holder is ‘fit and proper’, they should not hold a licence. The threshold used here is lower than for a 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



criminal convicti
[...]
ing Committee

	4 Annual Review of the Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare Structure:
	4. Appendix 1_Copy of Current Max HC Fare Structure
	4. Appendix 2_Requests for a Review of the Max HC Fare Structure

	6 Application for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licences:
	6. CONFIDENTIAL Appendix 1_Licensing Teams Letter Dated 16 09 24
	6. APPENDIX 2_Extract from Relevance of Convictions Guidelines_For 30 09 24_ DE Report
	6. APPENDIX 3_Using Mobile Phone While Driving

	7 Review of Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licences:
	7. Appendix 1_Extract from Licensing Policy
	7. Appendix 2_Extract from DfT Standards




Minutes of the meeting


LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 30th 

September, 2024 at 2.00pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

Councillor Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Darren Hobson, 
Andrew Leonard, Carl Macey and Terry Taylor. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Donna Hall - Group Manager Public Protection 
Neil Brooks - Licensing Compliance Officer 
Kia McKenna - Licensing Officer 

Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

 
20. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Billy Brookes, 
Graham Cullen and George Horton. 

 
21. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to disclose any relevant 
interests. The following interests were disclosed: 

 
• Councillor Andrew Leonard asked it be noted that he was a personal 

licence holder and a Magistrate. 
 

• Councillor Carl Macey asked it be noted that he was a personal 

licence holder. 
 

• Councillor Terry Taylor asked it be noted that with regards to Item 
7 the licence holder lived in his Ward. 

 

22. MINUTES:  
 

The Open and Exempt Minutes of the General Licensing Meeting held on 
15 July 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

23. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE MAXIMUM HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE 
STRUCTURE:  

 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
open report which enabled them to undertake an annual review of the 

Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare Structure.  It was noted that the last 
variation of the hackney carriage fare structure took place in September 

2023. 



General Licensing Committee 

30.09.2024 
 

LIC 2 

The Council had received separate submissions from the Skegness Taxi 

Owners Association (STOA) and the Skegness & District Taxi Drivers 
Association (SDTDA) regarding the fare structure review. Members were 

referred to the submissions set out in Appendix 2, page 23 of the report 
refers.  
 

Both associations were asking for the daytime flag fall to increase from 
£4.00 to £5.00.  In addition, the STOA were asking for the booking fee / 

call out charge to be increased from 75p for each mile to £1.00 for each 
mile.  Members were referred to the current fare structure as set out in 
Appendix 1, page 21 of the report refers. 

 
Officer advice was that the Committee should always be persuaded of the 

need to vary the fare structure before embarking on such a course of 
action. In reviewing the fare structure, the Committee should look to 
ensure customers received a fair deal whilst ensuring that hackney 

carriage vehicle drivers were able to make a living working in the trade. 
 

A discussion ensued, and the following points were raised:        
 
A Member commented that considering the current climate, it was a 

reasonable request and would be happy to support the proposed 
increases.  A further comment was made with regards to prices rising 

more than inflation. 
 

Another Member opposed the proposal and suggested that the current 
pricing structure remained. 
 

The Group Manager Public Protection advised Members that, having 
reviewed the proposal, Committee could defer its decision until the 

following year, once the budget had been announced. A further review 
could take place early in 2025 in-line with the usual annual review cycle.   
Further to a brief discussion, the majority of Members agreed with that 

way forward.  
 

No further comments or questions were received. 
 
Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That further to consideration from the General Licensing Committee, the 

annual review of the maximum hackney carriage fare structure be 

deferred to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18 November 2024. 
 

25. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  
 



General Licensing Committee 

30.09.2024 
 

LIC 3 

It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 

the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 

information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

26. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
DRIVER LICENCES:  

 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicle driver licences. 
 

Following which, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the licence application be granted, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 

 
27. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

DRIVER LICENCES:  
 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 

exempt report relating to a review of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle driver licences. 

 
Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the decision contained within the Exempt Minute be approved. 
 
The Meeting closed at 2.50 pm. 

 


